

In the Court of the Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba Bardhaman
Pre : Sri Sudhir Kumar (UID Code-WB764), Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

Ref : Sessions Case No. 73 of 2020 (S.T. 19/20)

(State Vs. Accused 1. Akila Bibi and 2. Washim Akram Sk. in c/w Purbasthali P.S. Case No. 78 of 2020 dated 23.03.2020 U/s. 302/201/34 of the I.P.C. corresponding to G.R. Case No. 490 of 2020)

Order No. 32 dated 22.02.2022

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

One accused Washim Akram Sk is produced from J/C. Accused Akila Bibi has not been produced from J/C.

Ld. PP in charge is present with two witnesses.

Ld. Defence Counsel is also present.

It is unfortunate that the authority of Correctional Home has failed to produce this accused Akila Bibi though the Ld. Prosecution is present with two witnesses.

In such circumstances, evidence in this case could not be held.

Fix **15.03.2022** for production and evidence of prosecution witness.

16.03.2022 for production and evidence of prosecution witness.

Record need not be placed on 23.02.2022.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Controller, Kalna Sub-Correctional Home for producing both the accused persons on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.G. (Prison) for information and direction to appropriate authority to produce both the accused persons positively before this Court on the date fixed.

Dict. & corr.,)

Sd/- Sudhir Kumar
Addl.Sess.Judge,Kalna

Sd/- Sudhir Kumar
Addl.Sess.Judge,Kalna

Memo No. Dated, Kalna, the 22nd day of February 2022.

Copy of this order be sent for their information and necessary action :-

- 1) The Controller, Kalna Sub-Correctional Home;
- 2) The I.G. (Prison); West Bengal;

Sd/-
Addl.Sess.Judge,Kalna