

Sessions Case No. 73 of 2020 (S.T. 19/2020)
(Arising out of Purbasthali P.S. Case No. 78/2020 dated 4.7.2020 u/s. 302/201 of
IPC) (State Vs. Accused Akila Bibi and Wasim Akram Sk) CIS-73/2020
Order No. 64 dated 12.10.2023

Today is fixed for production and evidence of prosecution witnesses.

Both accused persons namely, Akila Bibi and Wasim Akram Sk have
been produced before this court.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. PP in charge are present.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Akila Bibi praying for
bail on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Lawyer of accused submitted that this accused is a female accused
sand in in J/C since 2020. He also submitted that 19 witnesses have been examined
in this case. Hence entire material has come and there is no chance of tampering of
evidence in this case. Accordingly he prayed for bail for this accused.

Ld PP in charge opposes the bail petition of this accused vehemently on
the ground that there is strong materials against this accused. Moreover 19 witnesses
have been examined in this case and at this stage there is no chance to release this
accused from this case.

On perusal of record I find that it is true that this accused Akila Bibi is
in J/c since 2020. The materials which are on record is totally against this accused
and those witnesses are strong enough for not considering the bail petition of this
accused at this stage. As such bail petition of Akila Bibi is rejected at this stage.

Two execution report in respect of witnesses, namely Mosaraf Sk and
Islam Sk have been received by this court with an endorsement that the said
summons upon the witnesses have duly been served, but in spite of receiving
summons they have not appeared to depose in this case today. Hence, it is a fit
case in which W/W should be issued against these witnesses.

Accordingly, issue B/W/W against witnesses Mosaraf Sk and Islam
Sk of Rs.200/- each.

Accordingly, next date is fixed for settling the dates of trial and
ER of BWW of two witnesses.

Fix **26.02.2024** for ER of B/W/W, production of two accused as
well as evidence of C.S.W no.6;

27.02.2024 for production of two accused and evidence of CSW
no.16;

29.02.2024 for production of two accused and evidence of CSW
no.17;

Dict. & corr.)

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

Addl. Sess Judge, Kalna