

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Pre : Sri Sudhir Kumar (UID/J.O. Code-WB00589), Addl Sessions Judge, Kalna.

Ref : Sessions Case No- 73 of 2020 (E. Regd No-S.C./73/2020)

(State Vs. Accused Akila Bibi and Wasim Akram Sk)(G.R. Case No.490/2020 and Purbasthali P.S. case no.78/2020 dated 4/7/2020 u/s. 302/201/34 of IPC)

Order No. 66 dated 13.12.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition.

CD is produced today.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present before the Court.

Bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Wasim Akram Sk on 08.12.2023 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused moves the petition by submitting that this accused is in custody since long. He also submitted that 19 witnesses have been examined in this case. Hence entire material has come and there is no chance of tampering of evidence in this case. Accordingly he prayed for bail of this accused.

Ld. PP in charge vehemently opposes the bail petition on the ground that there is strong materials against the accused. Moreover 19 witnesses have been examined in this case and at this stage there is no chance to release this accused from this case.

On perusal of the record I find that witnesses examined in this case suggests that there is strong materials against this accused. As such prayer for bail of accused Wasim Akram Sk is considered and rejected.

To date (26.02.2024) for ER of BWV, production of accused and evidence of CSW no.6.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Sudhir Kumar

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

Sd/-Sudhir Kumar

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna