

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Pre : Sri Sudhir Kumar (UID/J.O. Code-WB00589), Addl Sessions Judge, Kalna.

Ref : **Sessions Case No- 73 of 2020 (S.T. 19/2020)(E. Regd No-S.C.73/2020)**
(State Vs. Accused 1) Akila Bibi and 2) Wasim Akram Sk (G.R. Case No.490
of 2020 and Purbasthali P.S. case no. 78 of 2020 dated 04.07.2020 u/s.
302/201 of I.P.C)

Order No. 67 dated 26.02.2024

Today is fixed for production of two accused and evidence of CSW no.16.

Out of two accused persons, one accused Wasim Akram Sk is produced from J/C, but another accused Akila Bibi is not produced todayu.

One bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Akila Bibi praying for her bail on the ground stated therein.

Both the Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as the Ld. PP in charge are present.

Bail petition is moved by the Ld. Advocate submitting that the lady accused has been detaining in custody for a long time and further submitted 19 witnesses have been examined in this case. Hence entire materials has come and there is no chance of tampering of evidence in this case. So he prayed for bail in respect of this accused.

Ld. PP in charge raises vehement objection on the ground that there is strong materials against the accused. Moreover 19 witnesses have been examined in this case and at this stage there is no chance to release this accused from this case.

Perused the record. It appears that witnesses have already examined in this case which goes to show that there is strong materials against this accused. As such, prayer for bail in respect of accused Akila Bibi is rejected.

No ER of B/W/W of witness Islam Sk is received today, but another ER of B/WW in respect of witness Mosaraf Sk is received from the Purbasthali P.S. wherein it has been stated that the warantee Mosaraf Sk S/O. Lt. Ohad Sk is a resident of Purba Dargapoara under Katwa P.S., District Purba Bardhaman and so the B.W.W. of Rs.200/- is required to be issued before the Officer in charge of Katwa P.S. in stead of I/C Purbasthali P.S. Let the ER of witness Mosaraf Sk be kept with record.

In view of the facts and circumstances let the Bailable witness warrant of witness Mosaraf Sk of Rs.200/- be issued before the O/C of Katwa P.S. considering the address mentioned above in sead of I/C Purbasthali P.S.

To date (27.02.2024) for production of two accused and evidence of C.S.W. no.16.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Sudhir Kumar

Addl. Sessions Judge,Kalna

Sd/-Sudhir Kumar

Addl. Sessions Judge,Kalna