

S.C. : 73 of 2020

Order No. 80 dated 06.11.2024

Received one correspondence from Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home to the effect that accused Akila Bibi cannot be produced before this Court, for the reasons stated therein.

The information be kept with the record.

Accused Wasim Akram Sk is produced before this Court.

One witness namely Asmatulla Sk is present and this witness is charge sheet witness No. 14.

As per resolution dated 18-09-2024 of Kalna Bar Association which is enclosed with a letter dated 19-09-2024 forwarded to this Court, Ld. Members of the Bar preferred to Boycott the regular judicial work on behalf of clients before this Court. However, the date of Boycott is not reflected in the said letter or resolution.

Ld. Members of the Bar have not appeared before this Court.

In the circumstances the witness had to be returned without examination.

Fix 29-11-2024 for production of both accused from JC and for evidence by prosecution.

Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home to ensure production of accused Akila Bibi.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home, through Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna and Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna to take care so that both the accused persons are produced before this Court on 29-11-2024 without fail and a copy of this order be forwarded to him also.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu
Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna

No.

Dated : 06-11-2024

Copy of this order be forwarded to

1. The Superintendent, Hooghly District Correctional Home, through Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna and
2. The Controller, Sub-Correctional Home, Kalna to take care so that both the accused persons are produced before this Court on 29-11-2024 without fail.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna